

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

ROBERT FURGESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

JOHN M. GORE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN
CHRISTINE A. MONTA
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 353-9035

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Statutory And Regulatory Background</i>	3
2. <i>Facts And Procedural History</i>	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
A STATE PRISON’S PROVISION OF SHOWERS TO INMATES INCARCERATED IN ITS FACILITIES IS A SERVICE, PROGRAM, OR ACTIVITY OF THE PRISON COVERED BY TITLE II AND SECTION 504	9
A. <i>A Prison’s Provision Of Showers To Incarcerated Inmates Falls Within The Plain Language Of Title II And Section 504</i>	9
B. <i>Substantial Case Law Supports The Conclusion That A State Prison’s Provision Of Showers To Inmates Is Covered Under Title II And Section 504</i>	13
C. <i>The Decisions On Which The District Court Relied Were Wrongly Decided And Do Not Justify Departing From The Statutes’ Plain Language Or Other Circuits’ Precedent</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION FROM BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alster v. Goord</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14, 16
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 16, 20
<i>Bryant v. Madigan</i> , 84 F.3d 246 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	10
<i>Disability Rights N.J., Inc. v. Commissioner, N.J. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 796 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2015)	11-12
<i>Evancho v. Fisher</i> , 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Evans v. Rozum</i> , No. 07-cv-230, 2008 WL 5068963 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 24, 2008).....	8, 18-20
<i>Fortyune v. City of Lomita</i> , 766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Harris v. Giroux</i> , No. 16-cv-38, 2017 WL 3075099 (W.D. Pa. July 19, 2017).....	8, 18-20
<i>Hernandez v. County of Monterey</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 929 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	12
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Innovative Health Sys. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Iseley v. Beard</i> , 200 F. App’x 137 (3d Cir. 2006)	18-19
<i>Jaros v. Illinois Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 684 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2012)	13, 16, 19
<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Kaufman v. Carter</i> , 952 F. Supp. 520 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	14, 17
<i>Kiman v. New Hampshire Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006)	13, 17

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>McDonald v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 62 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1995)	10-11
<i>Muhammed v. Department of Corrs.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.N.J. 2008)	14, 17
<i>Oconomowoc Residential Programs v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Outlaw v. City of Dothan</i> , No. 92-cv-1219, 1993 WL 735802 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 27, 1993).....	14, 16
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	3, 11-12, 15
<i>Phipps v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	14, 16
<i>Pierce v. County of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13, 16
<i>Reaves v. Department of Corr.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 383 (D. Mass. 2016)	14, 17
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	12
<i>Saunders v. Horn</i> , 959 F. Supp. 689 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	14, 16
<i>Schmidt v. Odell</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Kan. 1999).....	14, 17
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	20
<i>Thomas v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 411 (W.D. Pa. 2009)	8, 18-20
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	8, 14-17
<i>Yeskey v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 118 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1997), aff’d, 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	10-11

STATUTES:	PAGE
Americans with Disabilities Act,	
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	2
42 U.S.C. 12134.....	2,4
42 U.S.C. 12201(a)	10
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act,	
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	1-3, 10
29 U.S.C. 794(b).....	11-12
29 U.S.C. 794(b)(1)(A).....	3, 10
29 U.S.C. 794a.....	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	14
 REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. 35.130(a).....	4
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7)(i).....	20
28 C.F.R. 35.149	4
28 C.F.R. 35.151(k)	3
28 C.F.R. 35.152(a).....	3-4
28 C.F.R. 35.152(b)(1).....	4, 20
28 C.F.R. 39.130(a).....	4
28 C.F.R. 39.149	4
28 C.F.R. 42.520	4
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A (2017)	4-5, 13

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B (2017)	11
28 C.F.R. Pt. 41 & App. A (Exec. Order 12250 (Nov. 2, 1980))	2
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Department of Justice, Title II Technical Assistance Manual, § II-1.4100, https://www.ada.gov/taman2.html#II-1.4100	10
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2016).....	12
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)	12
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (2002)	12
